



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YATRA ONLINE, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,) No. 294, 2021
)
v.) Court Below:
) The Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
EBIX, INC., EBIXCASH TRAVELS, INC.,) C.A. No. 2020-0444-JRS
REGIONS BANK, BMO HARRIS BANK)
N.A., BBVA USA, FIFTH THIRD BANK,)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, KEYBANK)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SILICON)
VALLEY BANK, CADENCE BANK, N.A.,)
and TRUSTMARK NATIONAL BANK,)
)
Defendants-Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Paul J. Lockwood (ID No. 3369)
Cliff C. Gardner (ID No. 5295)
Stefania A. Rosca (ID No. 6494)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Tel.: (302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for
Defendants-Below, Appellees
Ebix, Inc. and EbixCash Travels, Inc.*

DATED: December 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Merger Agreement.	8
B. The Parties Work To Prepare The S-4 In Anticipation Of Closing.....	12
C. The Parties Extend The Outside Date And Negotiate Alternative Terms To The Merger Agreement.	12
D. Ebix Amends Its Credit Agreement With The Lender Defendants.....	13
E. The Parties Sign The Extension Agreement.	14
F. Yatra Abandons The Renegotiations, Terminates The Merger And Files Suit.....	15
G. After Realizing The Consequences Of Its Decision To Terminate, Yatra Amends Its Complaint And Contrives A Claim For Fraud.	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT TERMINATION OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT TERMINATED LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	18
A. Question Presented.	18
B. Scope Of Review.....	18
C. Merits Of Argument.	18

1.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Applied Section 8.2 And Delaware Contract Law.	19
2.	The Court Of Chancery Did Not Err In Its Interpretation Of Sections 9.1 And 9.9(c).	26
II.	TERMINATION OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT BY YATRA ALSO TERMINATED THE EXTENSION AGREEMENT.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope Of Review.....	29
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	29
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY INTERPRETED THE CONTRACT AS LEAVING NO GAP TO FILL FOR THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope Of Review.....	34
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	34
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FRAUD CLAIM.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope Of Review.....	38
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	19, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>In re Anthem-Cigna Merger Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5106556 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cigna Corp. v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 1015 (Del. 2021)	24, 25, 33
<i>Brevet Capital Special Opportunities Fund, LP v. Fourth Third, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3452821 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2011)	41
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	25
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	18, 29, 34, 38
<i>Cornell Glasgow, LLC v. La Grange Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2106945 (Del. Super. Ct. June 6, 2012)	41
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	35
<i>Engelhardt v. Fessia</i> , 31 Misc. 2d 127, 219 N.Y.S.2d 631 (Sup. Ct. 1961)	40
<i>ENI Holdings, LLC v. KBR Group Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	33
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	36
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Technology, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	25, 28, 33

<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) (TABLE).....	41
<i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2012 WL 605589 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2012).....	36
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE).....	24
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpoint Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	35, 37
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	34
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	27
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Mins. Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019).....	22, 35
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Central Delaware Business Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	32
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013).....	42
<i>Yatra Online, Inc. v. Ebix, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 2020-0444-JRS (Aug. 30, 2021) (“Opinion”).....	<i>passim</i>

AUTHORITIES

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts §709 (2d ed. 2004).....	25, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	30
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	18, 22, 38, 42
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(1)	42
